18,784 G. Weissenberger, Esq., Reg. No. 24221 Calle de la Louisa, #309Laguna Hills, CA 92653-7602 Law Offices of HARRY G. WEISSENBERGER, INC.

Harry

02-11-1999
1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

I DATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office	
ACCIGATENT		
1 nonorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
	T	
1. Name of conveying party(jes):  Terry L. SHIRLEY  2-1-99	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
3 , 44	Name: TAGG Industries, LLC	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes y no	Internal Address: 23210 Del Lago	
	Laguna Hills, CA 92653	
3. Nature of Conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	Street Address: (same as above)	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other	CityStateZIP	
Execution Date: 29 January 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): UNKNOWN	(New appln.)	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 01/29/99		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
> /2/11 222		
09/241,323		
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01	
Name: Harry G. Weissenberger		
Internal Address: 24221 Calle de la Louisa	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Suite 309	X Enclosed	
Laguna Hills, CA 92653-7602		
Street Address: (Same as above)	Authorized to be changed to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
City:State:ZIP	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	ttion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Harry G. Weissenberger, Reg. #18,784 ( ) 01 Feb. 1999		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	, o pangood steer	
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
NC14 V2C413C3 \		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
Public burden reporting for this arm t		
and completing and reviewing the arms to the transfer and gathering the data needed,		
to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, U.S. Patent and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011)		

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9749 FRAME: 0138** 

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Terry L. Shirley, of the County of Orange, State of California, hereafter called Assignor, is the sole inventor of the below-entitled patent application

## STANCE-CORRECTING KNEE BRACE

Serial No.: Unknown Filed: Herewith

WHEREAS, TAGG Industries, L.L.C., a California limited liability company, hereinafter called Assignee and having its principal place of business at 23210 Del Lago, Laguna Hills, California 92653, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and said Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, and Assignor covenants that he has full right so to do and agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, any and all facts known to them regarding said invention whenever requested and will provide testimony in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers and all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed / 1999, 1999

Juy Muly

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF Orange

On this 29th day of January . 1999, before me Veronica Biglen (notary), personally appeared Terry L. Shirley, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

SEAL.



**RECORDED: 02/01/1999** 

Mronica Biffer Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 9749 FRAME: 0139